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Western Great Basin Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 2 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
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* Caughlin NV RNOX 1,935 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 29 565K PRI 

RNOX – Reno Fire Department 
 
 
Eastern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 7 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
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* Pere Marquette IL ILS 1,475 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 35K ST 

ILS - Illinois DOF 
 
  

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total) 
Initial attack activity: Light (141 new fires) 
New large fires:  2 (*) 
Large fires contained:  2 
Uncontained large fires: ** 0 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
Nationally, there are no large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives. 
 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 



Predictive Services Discussion: A storm system moving through the northern Rockies will bring snow and 
coastal rain from Oregon and Washington to western Montana and Wyoming. A deepening trough along the 
front range of the Rockies will produce gusty winds and low relative humidity over the central Plains. Scattered 
showers and thunderstorms will develop ahead of a cold front moving through New Mexico and west Texas.  
High pressure will keep fair and cool conditions across most of the eastern half of the U.S. For the weekend, a 
cold front will bring rain and snow to the central and eastern U.S. as high pressure dominates the West. 
 
Predictive Services Outlook products: http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
Today's discussion is from the NEW 

 Fireline Leadership Category. 

Leaders Intent 
Introduction: 
     In fast-moving, dynamic situations, top-level decision makers cannot always incorporate new 
information into a formal planning process and redirect people to action within a reasonable timeframe. 
     We provide leader’s intent so people closest to the scene of action can adapt plans and exercise 
initiative to accomplish the objective when unanticipated opportunities arise or when the original plan no 
longer suffices. 
     Leaders’ intent is a crucial element of effective operations because it reduces internal friction and 
empowers subordinates – even when chaotic conditions prevent the chain of command from 
communicating effectively. 
 

 Leader’s intent is a clear, concise statement about what people must do to succeed in their 
assignments.  It delineates three essential components: 
 

 • Task - what is the objective or goal of the assignment? 
• Purpose – why the assignment needs to be done. 
• End state – how the situation should look when the assignment is successfully completed. 

 

 Within the framework of the defined end state, leaders can develop plans that include incident 
objectives, priorities, strategies, trigger points, and contingency plans. 
 

 Discussion Points 

 • How were you most recently provided leader’s intent? 
• Describe a situation where leader’s intent was utilized to adapt and achieve     the desired end 
state. 
• Describe a situation where leader’s intent was not clear. 
• Discuss how to gain leaders intent if it is not initially provided. 

 
References    Incident Response Pocket Guide (IRPG) page ix

Wildland Fire Leadership Development Program 
Leading In the Wildland Fire Service 

 
Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-
5250  

6 Minutes Home
  



Fires and Acres Last Week 
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Alaska 
FIRES 
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0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1 

0

   

  

   

  

   

  

10 
 

0 

1 

4

12 

4

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

9 
 

1 

12 

3

21 

4

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 
 

0 

   

  

1 

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

1 

0

   

  

   

  

1 
 

1,950 

0 

50

2 

2,000

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1 

0

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

1 

0

2 

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2 

1

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 
 

0 

1 

0

4 

1

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

2 
 

1,025 

5 

100

7 

1,125

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

89 
 

793 

3 

52

92 

845

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4 

1

1 

0

0 

0

0 

0

113 
 

3,769 

23 

209

141 

3,979
  

 
  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

8

27 

47,653

29 

36,823

17 

7,790

429 
 

200,742 

9 

3

513 

293,019

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

245 

111,741

263 

146,291

10 

90

47 

1,216

578 
 

15,086 

921 

22,790

2,064

297,214

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

111 

93

32 

2,631

6 

5

20 

2,180

2,258 
 

9,739 

431 

8,578

2,858 

23,226

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26 

225

387 

13,872

7 

4

49 

2,217

3,568 
 

55,732 

547 

36,919

4,584 

108,969

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

626 

30,837

88 

57,133

8 

494

27 

1,131

547 
 

15,849 

724 

89,881

2,020 

195,325

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

33 

2,269

660 

276,065

2 

26

26 

567

600 
 

105,967 

535 

77,388

1,856 

462,282

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

17 

3,343

489 

283,950

13 

778

18 

4

187 
 

133,202 

81 

6,866

805 

428,143

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

925 

36,192

351 

111,731

14 

5,374

56 

18,452

1,047 
 

638,685 

1,366 

1,291,369

3,759 

2,101,803

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

817 

25,369

447 

24,278

33 

2,598

40 

2,491

898 
 

326,512 

526 

76,662

2,761 

457,910

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

454 

1,016

   

  

34 

3,145

23 

100

5,021 
 

61,408 

316 

113,741

5,848 

179,410

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

929 

138,594

   

  

265 

121,834

88 

57,166

36,801 
 

3,392,617 

1,056 

36,722

39,139 

3,746,933

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4,185 

349,687

2,744 

963,604

421 

171,171

411 

93,314

51,934 
 

4,955,539 

6,512 

1,760,919

66,207 

8,294,234
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ten Year Average Fires 72,127 

Ten Year Average Acres 6,569,916 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

6 

204

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

3 

417

9 

621

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1 

5

1 

2

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

8 

507

10 

514

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0 

16

0 

16

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

4 
 

291 

3 

166

7 

457

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

2 
 

4 

1 

400

3 

404

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

3,806

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

2 

31

2 

3,837

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

2 
 

821 

6 

1,778

8 

2,599

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

2 
 

29 

2 
 

500 

3 

800

7 

1,329

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1 

3,811

7 

206

0 

0

2 
 

29 

10 
 

1,616 

26 

4,115

46 

9,777

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

1 

20

3 

35

13 
 

8,548 

5 

451

22 

9,054

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

22 

8,348

161 

22,397

26 

1,878

1 

1,166

   
 

  

449 

46,432

659 

80,221

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

32 

357

20 

977

28 

22,425

42 

1,158

   
 

  

291 

19,127

413 

44,044

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

49

10 

756

17 

3,997

10 

1,868

15 
 

2,260 

125 

4,362

178 

13,292

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

48 

2,444

24 

3,663

68 

11,308

11 

4,777

127 
 

5,830 

351 

37,475

629 

65,497

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0 

54

37 

10,380

4 

1,023

7 

187

59 
 

1,736 

90 

21,628

197 

35,008

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

6 

569

1 

550

8 

2,574

2 
 

64 

12 

1,836

29 

5,593

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

24 

13,179

30 

21,511

4 

1,553

15 

4,596

2 
 

55 

142 

90,966

217 

131,860

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

57 

7,243

43 

7,576

109 

16,470

23 

7,623

65 
 

15,397 

155 

39,202

452 

93,511

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

30 

60,283

   

  

374 

50,464

40 

4,153

960 
 

57,061 

157 

43,845

1,561 

215,806

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

42 

7,835

   

  

151 

77,474

26 

16,894

1,470 
 

311,537 

715 

586,478

2,404 

1,000,218

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

256 

99,792

331 

67,829

783 

187,162

186 

45,031

2,713 
 

402,488 

2,492 

891,802

6,761 

1,694,104
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency 
records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 

 


