National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, November 25, 2011 – 0800 MT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)

Initial attack activity:	Light (141 new fires)
New large fires:	2 (*)
Large fires contained:	2
Uncontained large fires: **	0
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	0

Nationally, there are no large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives. ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Western Great Basin Area (PL 1)

New fires:	2
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Caughlin	NV	RNOX	1,935		100		0		0	0	0	29	565K	PRI

RNOX – Reno Fire Department

Eastern Area (PL 1)

New fires:	7
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Pere Marquette	١L	ILS	1,475		100		0		0	0	0	0	35K	ST

ILS - Illinois DOF

Predictive Services Discussion: A storm system moving through the northern Rockies will bring snow and coastal rain from Oregon and Washington to western Montana and Wyoming. A deepening trough along the front range of the Rockies will produce gusty winds and low relative humidity over the central Plains. Scattered showers and thunderstorms will develop ahead of a cold front moving through New Mexico and west Texas. High pressure will keep fair and cool conditions across most of the eastern half of the U.S. For the weekend, a cold front will bring rain and snow to the central and eastern U.S. as high pressure dominates the West.

Predictive Services Outlook products: <u>http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm</u>



Today's discussion is from the NEW Fireline Leadership Category.

Leaders Intent

Introduction:

In fast-moving, dynamic situations, top-level decision makers cannot always incorporate new information into a formal planning process and redirect people to action within a reasonable timeframe.

We provide leader's intent so people closest to the scene of action can adapt plans and exercise initiative to accomplish the objective when unanticipated opportunities arise or when the original plan no longer suffices.

Leaders' intent is a crucial element of effective operations because it reduces internal friction and empowers subordinates – even when chaotic conditions prevent the chain of command from communicating effectively.

Leader's intent is a clear, concise statement about what people must do to succeed in their assignments. It delineates three essential components:

- Task what is the objective or goal of the assignment?
- Purpose why the assignment needs to be done.
- End state how the situation should look when the assignment is successfully completed.

• Within the framework of the defined end state, leaders can develop plans that include incident objectives, priorities, strategies, trigger points, and contingency plans.

Discussion Points

- How were you most recently provided leader's intent?
- Describe a situation where leader's intent was utilized to adapt and achieve the desired end state.
- Describe a situation where leader's intent was not clear.
- Discuss how to gain leaders intent if it is not initially provided.

References Incident Response Pocket Guide (IRPG) page ix Wildland Fire Leadership Development Program Leading In the Wildland Fire Service

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-

5250 6 Minutes Home

Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	-						C
	FIRES				Image: state of the state		С	
Northwest	ACRES	-						C
Northorn Oplifornia	FIRES	1				10	1	12
Northern California	ACRES	0				0	4	4
Southern California	FIRES					9	12	21
Southern California	ACRES					1	3	4
Northern Rockies	FIRES							C
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					1		1
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES					0	0	0
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1			1	0	2
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		0			1,950	50	2,000
Southwest	FIRES	1					1	2
Southwest	ACRES	0					0	C
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	2				1	1	4
	ACRES	1				0	0	1
Eastern Area	FIRES					2	5	7
Lastern Area	ACRES					1,025	100	1,125
Southern Area	FIRES					89	3	92
	ACRES					793	52	845
TOTAL	FIRES	4	1	0	0	113	23	141
	ACRES	1	0	0	0	3,769	209	3,979

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	2	27	29	17	429	9	513
	ACRES	8	47,653	36,823	7,790	200,742	3	293,019
Northwest	FIRES	245	263	10	47	578	921	2,064
	ACRES	111,741	146,291	90	1,216	15,086	22,790	297,214
Northern California	FIRES	111	32	6	20	2,258	431	2,858
	ACRES	93	2,631	5	2,180	9,739	8,578	23,226
Southern California	FIRES	26	387	7	49	3,568	29 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 12 3 3 9 13 9 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 14 10 <th10< th=""> <!--</td--><td>4,584</td></th10<>	4,584
	ACRES	225	13,872	4	2,217	55,732	36,919	108,969
Northern Rockies	FIRES	626	88	8	27	547	724	2,020
	ACRES	30,837	57,133	494	1,131	15,849	89,881	195,325
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	33	660	2	26	600	535	1,856
	ACRES	2,269	276,065	26	567	105,967	77,388	462,282
Western Great Basin	FIRES	17	489	13	18	187	81	805
	ACRES	3,343	283,950	778	4	133,202	6,866	428,143
Southwest	FIRES	925	351	14	56	1,047	1,366	3,759
	ACRES	36,192	111,731	5,374	18,452	638,685	1,291,369	2,101,803
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	817	447	33	40	898	526	2,761
-	ACRES	25,369	24,278	2,598	2,491	326,512	742 3 578 921 086 22,790 258 431 739 8,578 568 547 732 36,919 547 724 849 89,881 600 535 967 77,388 187 81 202 6,866 047 1,366 685 1,291,369 898 526 512 76,662 021 316 408 113,741 801 1,056 617 36,722 934 6,512	457,910
Eastern Area	FIRES	454		34	23	5,021	316	5,848
	ACRES	1,016		3,145	100	61,408	3 921 3 22,790 3 431 9 8,578 3 547 2 36,919 7 724 9 89,881 9 535 7 77,388 7 81 2 6,866 7 1,366 3 526 2 76,662 3 113,741 1,056 36,722 4 6,512	179,410
Southern Area	FIRES	929		265	88	36,801	1,056	39,139
	ACRES	138,594		121,834	57,166	3,392,617	36,722	3,746,933
TOTAL	FIRES	4,185	2,744	421	411	51,934	429 9 578 921 578 921 578 921 5,086 22,790 2,258 431 9,739 8,578 3,568 547 5,732 36,919 5,849 89,881 600 535 5,967 77,388 187 81 3,202 6,866 1,047 1,366 3,685 1,291,369 898 526 5,512 76,662 5,021 316 1,408 113,741 5,801 1,056 2,617 36,722	66,207
	ACRES	349,687	963,604	171,171	93,314	4,955,539		8,294,234

Ten Year Average Fires	72,127
Ten Year Average Acres	6,569,916

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES		6				3	9
Northwest	ACRES	-	204				417	621
	FIRES	1	1				8	10
Northern California	ACRES	5	2				507	514
	FIRES						0	0
Southern California	ACRES	-					16	16
	FIRES					4	3	7
Northern Rockies	ACRES	-				291	166	457
Factors Orest Desig	FIRES					2	1	3
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES					4	3 417 8 507 0 16 3 166	404
Mastara Orașt Dazia	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Ocurthursont	FIRES	0					2	2
Southwest	ACRES	3,806					31	3,837
	FIRES					2	6	8
Rocky Mountain	ACRES					821	1,778	2,599
-	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES	-						0
Countly and Areas	FIRES				2	2	3	7
Southern Area	ACRES	-			29	500	800	1,329
TOTAL	FIRES	1	7	0	2	10	26	46
TOTAL	ACRES	3,811	206	0	29	1,616	4,115	9,777

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			1	3	13	5	22
A labita	ACRES			20	35	8,548	451	9,054
Northwest	FIRES	22	161	26	1		449	659
Northwest	ACRES	8,348	22,397	1,878	1,166		46,432	80,221
Northern California	FIRES	32	20	28	42		291	413
	ACRES	357	977	22,425	1,158		19,127	44,044
Southern California	FIRES	1	10	17	10	15	125	178
oounonn ounonnu	ACRES	49	756	3,997	1,868	2,260	4,362	13,292
Northern Rockies	FIRES	48	24	68	11	127	351	629
	ACRES	2,444	3,663	11,308	4,777	5,830	37,475	65,497
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	0	37	4	7	59	90	197
	ACRES	54	10,380	1,023	187	1,736	21,628	35,008
Western Great Basin	FIRES		6	1	8	2	12	29
	ACRES		569	550	2,574	64	1,836	5,593
Southwest	FIRES	24	30	4	15	2	142	217
	ACRES	13,179	21,511	1,553	4,596	55	90,966	131,860
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	57	43	109	23	65	155	452
·····	ACRES	7,243	7,576	16,470	7,623	15,397	39,202	93,511
Eastern Area	FIRES	30		374	40	960	157	1,561
	ACRES	60,283		50,464	4,153	57,061	43,845	215,806
Southern Area	FIRES	42		151	26	1,470	715	2,404
	ACRES	7,835		77,474	16,894	311,537	586,478	1,000,218
TOTAL	FIRES	256	331	783	186	2,713	2,492	6,761
	ACRES	99,792	67,829	187,162	45,031	402,488	891,802	1,694,104

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records.

** National Interagency Coordination Center **